Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



GREAT CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

大中華集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 141)

NOTICE OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Annual General Meeting of Great China Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Falcon Room II, Basement, Gloucester Luk Kwok Hong Kong, 72 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 21 May 2014 at 9:00 a.m. for the following purposes:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

- 1. To consider and receive the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the reports of the directors and of the auditor for the year ended 31 December 2013;
- 2. To declare a final dividend of HK\$0.10 per share for the year ended 31 December 2013;
- 3. To re-elect Mr Rustom Ming Yu HO as an executive director of the Company;
- 4. To re-elect Mr John Ming Tak HO as an executive director of the Company;
- 5. To re-elect Mr David Hon To YU as an independent non-executive director of the Company;
- 6. To authorize the board of directors to fix the respective directors' remuneration;
- 7. To re-appoint BDO Limited as auditor and to authorize the board of directors to fix the auditor's remuneration;

By order of the Board John Ming Tak HO Managing Director

Hong Kong, 15 April 2014

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it to attend and vote on his/her/its behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. To be effective, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be delivered to the Share Registrar of the Company, Union Registrars Limited, at 18/F., Fook Lee Commercial Centre, Town Place, 33 Lockhart Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong, as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. To ascertain shareholders' eligibility to attend and vote at the above meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 16 May 2014 to Wednesday, 21 May 2014 (both days inclusive), during which period no share transfer will be effected. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar, Union Registrars Limited (at its address shown in Note 2 above) for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 15 May 2014.
- 4. To ascertain shareholders' entitlement to the proposed final dividend upon passing of resolution no. 2 set out in this notice, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 29 May 2014 to Tuesday, 3 June 2014 (both days inclusive), during which period no share transfer will be effected. In order to qualify for entitlement to the proposed final dividend, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar, Union Registrars Limited (at its address shown in Note 2 above) for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 28 May 2014.
- 5. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 6:00 a.m. on the date of the annual general meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of Company at www.greatchinaholdingsltd.com.hk and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive directors, namely, Mr. Rustom Ming Yu HO, Mr. John Ming Tak HO, Mr. Patrick Kwok Wai POON and Mr. Maung Tun MYINT; one non-executive director, namely, Ms. Yu Gia HO; and three independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Lawrence Kam Kee YU BBS, MBE, JP, Mr. David Hon To YU and Mr. Hsu Chou WU.